

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

JAMES SLATIC, ANNETTE SLATIC,  
LILY COHEN, and PENNY COHEN,

Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA, FOR THE COUNTY OF  
SAN DIEGO,

Respondent.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,

Real Party in Interest.

CASE NO. \_\_\_\_\_

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE**

Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case No. D071464  
San Diego County Superior Court Case No. MCR 16-061 (Hon. Jay M. Bloom)

Victor Manuel Torres  
CA State Bar No. 140862  
406 9th Ave, Suite 311  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Telephone: (619) 232-8776  
lawforvatos@yahoo.com

Wesley Hottot\*  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
10500 NE 8th Street, Suite 1760  
Bellevue, WA 98004-4309  
Telephone: (425) 646-9300  
whottot@ij.org

\* Admission *pro hac vice* pending

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES ..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 6

INTRODUCTION ..... 8

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE..... 11

VERIFICATION ..... 15

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES ..... 16

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 17

    I.    The four members of the Slatich family—James, his wife Annette, and her daughters Lily and Penny—had \$100,693 seized from their personal bank accounts the day after police raided James Slatich’s *legal* medical marijuana business in January 2016..... 17

    II.   The police made no effort to connect the family’s money to the only crime alleged—the extraction of cannabis oil..... 19

    III.  Unrebutted evidence showed that the family’s money came from non-marijuana-related sources ..... 21

ARGUMENT ..... 25

    I.    This Court has not addressed the legal standard for seizing a person’s property based on an alleged connection to a drug crime and lower courts need this Court’s guidance..... 25

    II.   The Respondent Court twice erred as a matter of law when it denied the Slatich family’s motion for return of property ..... 29

        A.  The court failed to apply a medical marijuana law that made extraction *legal* in January 2016..... 30

B. The People bear the burden of tracing seized money to a drug crime, but the court required third-party testimony <i>negating</i> traceability .....	33
i. The People made no effort to trace the Slatic family’s money to the alleged crime of extraction and the court ignored a law that makes such tracing mandatory .....	34
ii. The court ignored un rebutted evidence that the Slatic family had non-medical-marijuana sources for their money and faulted them for not presenting third-party testimony .....	38
CONCLUSION .....	42
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	43
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	44
EXHIBITS	
A. Order Summarily Denying Petition for Writ of Mandate	
B. Order Denying Motion for Return of Seized Property and/or Quashing of Seizure Orders	
C. Motion for Return of Property Subject to Seizure Orders 52005 and 52007	
D. People’s Second Opposition to Motion for Return of Property	
E. Reply in Support of Motion for Return of Property	
F. People’s Opposition to Movants’ Motion to Traverse	
G. Response to People’s Opposition to Movants’ Motion to Traverse	
H. Hearing Exhibit 1: Search Warrant No. 51082	
I. Hearing Exhibit 2: Search Warrant No. 51083	

- J. Hearing Exhibit 3: Affidavit for Seizure Order No. 52005
- K. Hearing Exhibit 4: Affidavit for Seizure Order No. 52007
- L. Hearing Exhibit 5: Med-West Standard Operating Procedures
- M. Hearing Exhibit 6: High Quality Organics Website
- N. Hearing Exhibit 7: Letter from Laura E. Duffy to Detective Mark Carlson
- O. Hearing Exhibit 8: Photograph of Blue Barrels
- P. Hearing Exhibit 9: Photograph of Laboratory Equipment
- Q. Hearing Exhibit 10: High Quality Organics Check Payable to James Slatic
- R. Hearing Exhibit 11: Schools First Credit Union Statement
- S. Hearing Exhibit 13: Wells Fargo Account Statement
- T. Hearing Exhibit 14: Wells Fargo Deposit/Withdrawal Slip
- U. Reporter's Transcript of Proceedings Vol. I (Nov. 14, 2016)
- V. Reporter's Transcript of Proceedings Vol. II (Nov. 15, 2016)

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*People v. \$9,632.50 U.S. Currency*  
(1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 163..... 26–29, 35–37, 40–41

*People v. \$47,050*  
(1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 1319..... 26–29, 35–37, 40

*People v. \$48,715 U.S. Currency*  
(1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 1507..... 26–28, 35

*People v. \$497,590 U.S. Currency*  
(1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 145..... 26, 28

*People v. Wright* (2006) 40 Cal.4th 81..... 31

*United States v. \$405,089.23 U.S. Currency*  
(9th Cir. 1997) 122 F.3d 1285..... 27

*United States v. Real Property Located 20832 Big Rock Dr.*  
(9th Cir. 1995) 51 F.3d 1402..... 27

*United States v. U.S. Currency, \$30,060.00*  
(9th Cir. 1994) 39 F.3d 1039 ..... 27

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Cal. Const. art. IV, § 8..... 31

**STATUTES**

Bus. & Prof. Code § 19300 ..... 30

Bus. & Prof. Code § 19300.5 ..... 31

Bus. & Prof. Code § 19321 ..... 31–32

Bus. & Prof. Code § 19341 ..... 33

Health & Safety Code § 11379.6..... 12, 20, 30, 33, 35

Health & Safety Code § 11470.....	9–10, 16, 20–21, 25–29, 34–38, 41–42
Health & Safety Code § 11488.4.....	13
Penal Code § 1538.5.....	13
Penal Code § 1539.....	13
Penal Code § 1540.....	13

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

2015 Cal. Stats. ch. 719 (S.B. 643) .....	31
2015 Cal. Stats. ch. 688 (A.B. 243).....	31
2015 Cal. Stats. ch. 689 (A.B. 266).....	31

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Carpenter et al., <i>Policing for Profit</i> (2d ed. 2015) .....	29
California Bureau of Medical Cannabis Regulation, Frequently Asked Questions, <a href="http://bmcr.ca.gov/about_us/faq.shtml">bmcr.ca.gov/about_us/faq.shtml</a> .....	31
